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To the Shareholders of Coloured Ties Capital Inc.:  

 

 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of Coloured Ties Capital Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the 

statements of financial position as at September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, and the statements of net and 

comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial 

statements, including material accounting policy information. 

 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 

the Company as at September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for 

the years then ended in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board. 

 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 

relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

 

Key Audit Matters 

 

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 

financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial 

statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these 

matters. 

 

 

Valuation of private investments 

 

Key Audit Matter Description 

 

As discussed in Note 6 to the financial statements, the Company’s investment portfolio includes certain private 

investments as of September 30, 2025, which are measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs. 

Management applied significant judgments and estimates in determining these significant unobservable inputs, 

which may include the selection of comparable entities, operating results, market multiples, and third party 

transactions. We identified the valuation of private investments as a key audit matter due to the high degree of 

auditor judgment and subjectivity in applying procedures relating to assessing the reasonableness of the estimates 

and assumptions applied by management. 
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Audit Response 

 

We responded to this matter by performing procedures in relation to the valuation of private investments. Our audit 

work in relation to this included, but was not restricted to, the following: 

 Obtained an understanding of the Company's process for determining the fair value of investments subject to 

unobservable inputs. 

 For a selection of such investments, we involved valuation professionals with specialized skills and knowledge to 

assist in the testing of the fair value by assessing the appropriateness of the valuation approach, including 

assessing the reasonability of the third party transactions and general market information. 

 On sample basis, obtained confirmations for major inputs and assumptions used in valuing the investments and 

assessed the sufficiency of the audit evidence obtained by evaluating the reasonableness of the key assumptions 

and potential bias in the accounting estimates by comparing to recent transactions, equity financing, and 

business updates. 

 Assessed the related disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

Other Information 

 

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion 

and Analysis.  

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon.  

 

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 

doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 

knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  We obtained Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed on this 

other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 

report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

IFRS® Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a 

going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 

accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 

alternative but to do so. 

 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 

could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 

statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

the Company’s internal control. 

 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by management. 

 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 

may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures 

in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 

and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 

achieves fair presentation. 

 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audits. 

 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 

reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 

significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We 

describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or 

when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report 

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 

benefits of such communication. 

 

  

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Abhishek Kapoor. 

 

 

 

Vancouver, British Columbia 

  
January 23, 2026 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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Note September 30, 2025 

$ 

September 30, 2024 

$ 

    
  

ASSETS   
  

Current Assets    
  

  Cash and cash equivalents 5 658 82 

  Investments 6 16,644 22,971 

  Prepaid and deposits 
 

5 15 

  Due from related parties 12 411 399 

Total assets   17,718 23,467 

    
  

LIABILITIES   
  

Current Liabilities    
  

  Margin facility 5 - 456 

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    74 90 

  Due to related parties 12 1,332 1,607 

Total liabilities   1,406 2,153 

    
  

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   
  

  Share capital 7 137,858 136,323 

  Contributed surplus   39,566 40,101 

  Accumulated other comprehensive income   3,450 3,450 

  Accumulated deficit   (164,562) (158,560) 

Total shareholders’ equity   16,312 21,314 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   17,718 23,467 

 

 

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 17) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved by the Board of Directors on January 23, 2026 

 

 

 

  

Signed:  Signed: 

 

“Kulwant Malhi” 

 

“Chris Cooper” 

Director – Kulwant Malhi  Director – Chris Cooper 
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    Years ended 

  Note September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

    $ $ 

Income (loss) from investments:       

Unrealized fair value gain (loss) on investments  6 (4,013) 2,972 

Realized loss on sale of investments  6 (1,229) (895) 

Total income (loss) from investments   (5,242) 2,077 

      
General and administrative expenses:     
General and administrative 8 943 1,985 

Income (loss) before other income (expenses)   (6,185) 92 

     
 

Other income (expenses) 9 183 1,364 

Net and comprehensive income (loss) for the year   (6,002)        1,456 

      

Income (loss) per share - Basic 10 (0.34) 0.09 

Income (loss) per share - Diluted   (0.34)  0.09 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - Basic    17,878,113 15,592,901 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding - Diluted 17,878,113 17,080,468 
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Share capital                               

(Note 7)     

 

  

  

Number of 

shares 

Amount 

$ 

Contributed surplus 

$ 

Accumulated other 

comprehensive 

income (loss) 

$ 

Accumulated 

deficit 

$ 

Total 

$ 

 September 30, 2023 15,212,491 135,623 40,320 3,450 (160,016) 19,377 

Shares issued for options exercised 100,000 53 (22) - - 31 

Shares issued for RSU vested 840,000 647 (647) - - - 

Fair value vested for RSU - - 450 - - 450 

Net and comprehensive income for the year - - - - 1,456 1,456 

 Balance, September, 2024 16,152,491 136,323 40,101 3,450 (158,560) 21,314 

       

 Balance, September 30, 2024 16,152,491 136,323 40,101 3,450 (158,560) 21,314 

Shares issued for RSU vested 1,290,000 535 (535) - - - 

Private placement 4,444,443 1,000 - - - 1,000 

Net and comprehensive loss for the year - - - - (6,002) (6,002) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 21,886,934 137,858 39,566 3,450 (164,562) 16,312 
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  Years ended 

  September 30, 2025 

$ 

September 30, 2024 

$ 

Cash Provided By (Used In)      

      

Operating Activities      

Net loss for the year (6,002) 1,456 

Adjustments for:    

Unrealized fair value gain on investments 4,013 (2,972) 

Recovery of bad debt - 1,269 

Realized gain (loss) on sale of investments 1,229                                895  

Stock based compensation - 450                                

Unrealized foreign exchange loss  -                                    (28)  

Amortization  21 

Interest accrued on loan given to RP 60 - 

Sale of investments 6,153 8,978 

    Purchase of investments (5,068)                           (7,697) 

Changes in non-cash working capital:    

Amounts receivable -                                  36 

Prepaids and deposits 10                                (14) 

Due from related parties (12)                                (1,037)  

Margin facility (456)                              (2,495) 

Accounts payables and accrued liabilities (16)                                (26) 

Increase in due to related parties (335)                                973 

Net cash  used in operating activities (424)                              (191) 

     

Investing Activity    

Recovery of loan receivable -                                200  

Net cash provided by investing activities -                                200  

     

Financing Activities     

Stock options exercised -                                  31  

Private Placement  1,000 - 

Net cash provided by financing activity 1,000                                  31  

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 576 42 

Foreign exchange effect on cash - - 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 576 42 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 82                                  40  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 658 82 

 

 Supplemental cash flow information – Note 15 
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1. OVERVIEW & GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Coloured Ties Capital Inc. (the “Company”) is a publicly traded company that was formed on August 22, 2008, by an amalgamation 

of two predecessor entities. The Company is incorporated and domiciled in Canada having its corporate head office located at 1500 

Royal Centre, 1055 West Georgia Street, PO box 11117, Vancouver, BC, V6G 2Z6. The Company is primarily listed and trading 

on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) with the trading symbol “TIE”. 

 

The Company’s board decided to shift its focus from mineral exploration to an investment issuer, recognizing this as the best use 

of resources and receiving final TSXV approval for the change on August 19, 2021. 

 

These financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2025, and 2024 (“Financial Statements”) have been prepared with 

the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather 

than through a process of forced liquidation. The operations of the Company were primarily funded by the issuance of share capital. 

The issuance of additional equity securities by the Company may result in significant dilution to the equity interests of current 

shareholders. The Company’s future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including the current capital market 

environment, global market conditions, and management’s strategic investment decisions.  

 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION  

 

Statement of compliance 

These Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The Company has determined that it meets the definition of an investment 

entity under IFRS.  

 

Basis of measurement 

These Financial Statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, except for certain financial 

instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss. Additionally, these Financial Statements have been prepared using the 

accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. 

 

Unless otherwise noted, these Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the 

Company. All dollar amounts reported are expressed in thousands except per income or loss per share. 

 

Approval of the financial statements 

These Financial Statements of the Company for year ended September 30, 2025 were approved and authorized for issue by the 

Board of Directors on January xx, 2026. 

 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 

 

The material accounting policies used in the preparation of these Financial Statements are described below. 

Foreign currency translation  

Functional and presentation currency  

 

The Company’s Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. The Company determines its own 

functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The 

determination of functional currency is based on the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The functional 

currency of an entity reflects the underlying transactions, events and conditions that are relevant to the entity. Factors that an entity 

considers when determining its functional currency include: (i) the currency that mainly influences sales prices for goods and 

services, (ii) the currency of the country whose competitive forces and regulations mainly determine the sales prices of its goods 

and services, (iii) the currency that mainly influences labour, material and other costs of providing goods or services, (iv) the 

currency in which funds from financing activities are generated, and (v) the currency in which receipts from operating activities 

are usually retained. When the indicators are mixed, and the functional currency of an entity is not obvious, management uses its 

judgment to determine the functional currency that most faithfully represents the economic effects of the underlying transactions, 

events and conditions.  
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The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.   

 

Financial instruments 

 

Financial Assets 

 

Under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), financial assets are classified into one of the following categories:   

• those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through the statement of income (loss)), or  

• those to be measured at amortized cost.  

 

The classification depends on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash 

flows.  

 

The Company initially measures financial assets (except for those classified as fair value through profit or loss) at their cost. 

Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) are expensed in the statement of income 

and comprehensive income on initial recognition.  

 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount is presented in the statement of financial position only when the 

Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize 

the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 

Subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial asset and the 

cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its 

financial assets: 

 

Subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial asset and the 

cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its 

financial assets: 

 

• Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments 

of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets is recognized using the 

effective interest method. Foreign exchange gains and losses as well as any gain or loss arising on derecognition are 

recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income.  

 

• FVOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets’ cash 

flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 

(“FVOCI”). Movements in the carrying amount are recorded through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or 

losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in the statement of income and 

comprehensive income. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI 

is reclassified from equity to the statement of income and comprehensive income.  

 

• FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt 

investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income. 

 

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income. 

Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at fair value are not reported separately 

from other changes in fair value. The Company measures all equity investment, including derivative instruments, at FVPL.  

 

The Company derecognizes a financial asset if the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company 

transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. Gains and losses on derecognition are 

recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income. 

 

Equity instruments  

 

Unless an election is made, the Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. As a result of the Company 

becoming an investment issuer, these gains will now be reported in income or loss whereas they were previously in other 
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comprehensive income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to the statement of income and 

comprehensive income following the derecognition of the investment. 

 

Financial Liabilities 

 

Under IFRS 9, the Company’s financial liabilities are classified into one of the two categories: at FVPL or at amortized  

cost. 

 

• FVPL: Financial liabilities carried at FVPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the 

statement of income (loss). Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial 

liabilities held at FVPL are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income in the period in which they 

arise, except for changes in fair value resulting from an entity’s own credit risk which are recognized in other comprehensive 

income (loss). The deferred payments liability has been classified as a FVPL financial liability. The Company has determined 

that changes in its credit risk has not materially impacted the fair value of the deferred payments liability. 

 

• Financial liabilities at amortized cost: Financials liabilities carried at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and 

subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.  

 

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when the financial liability is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference 

between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-

cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income.  

 

The following table shows the classification of the Company’s financial instruments:  

     

Financial assets  

Cash and cash equivalents Amortized cost 

Investments FVPL 

Amount receivable Amortized cost 

Due from related parties Amortized cost 

Financial liabilities  

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost 

Due to related parties Amortized cost 

 

Stock-based compensation  

The Company grants stock options to purchase common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants.  

 

Employees and others providing similar services  

 

The Board of Directors grants stock options to directors, officers, and employees for periods of up to five years, with vesting 

periods determined at its sole discretion. Stock options granted to employees and others providing similar services are valued based 

on the fair value of the equity instruments granted. When stock options granted to employees’ vest in instalments over a vesting 

period, each instalment is treated as a separate grant. The fair value of stock options granted to employees is measured at grant 

date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value is recognized as an expense over the vesting period with a 

corresponding increase in contributed surplus. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock 

options expected to vest.  

 

Non-employees  

 

Stock options granted to non-employees are valued based on the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value 

cannot be estimated reliably, in which case, the fair value of the goods and services received is measured, indirectly, by reference 

to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. The fair value is recognized as a cost when the Company obtains the goods or 

the counterparty renders the service, with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. The fair value is recognized as a cost 

over the vesting period, if any. When applicable, the fair value of stock options granted to non-employees is measured using the 

Black- Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of identifiable goods and services is measured on the date the Company obtains 

the goods or the counterparty renders the services. The fair value of unidentifiable goods and services is measured at grant date.  
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Modifications  

 

Modifications to the vesting periods of stock-based compensation are accounted for prospectively from the modification date to 

the revised vesting date. 

 

Income tax  

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income 

except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in OCI or directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also 

recognized directly in OCI or equity, respectively.  

 

Current tax is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted, at the 

end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.  

 

In general, deferred tax is recognized in respect of deferred tax consequences attributable to unused tax loss carry forwards, unused 

tax credits and temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the 

financial statements. However, the following temporary differences do not result in deferred tax assets or liabilities: 

  

• the initial recognition of assets or liabilities, not arising in a business combination, that do not affect accounting or taxable 

profit,  

• goodwill; and  

• investments in subsidiaries, branches and associates, and interests in joint arrangements where the timing of reversal of 

the temporary differences can be controlled and reversal in the foreseeable future is not probable.  

 

Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.  

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the 

asset is realized, or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rate is recognized in the 

statement of income and comprehensive income in the period that enactment or substantive enactment occurs.  

 

A deferred tax asset, including that related to unused tax loss carry forwards, is recognized to the extent that it is probable that 

future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it 

probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the deferred tax asset is reduced.  

 

The Company’s unused non-capital tax losses in Canada can be carried forward for twenty years. The Company’s capital tax losses 

in Canada do not expire.  

 

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the 

recognized amounts; and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability 

simultaneously. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, the Company has a legally enforceable 

right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to 

income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.  

 

Share capital  

Common shares are classified as equity. Costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized as a deduction from 

equity. Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated using the residual 

method with the fair value of the warrants determined using the trading price of the Company on the date of the issuance of units. 

Warrants issued with exercise prices in an entity’s functional currency are accounted for as a form of contributed surplus within 

equity. Upon exercise of these warrants, consideration paid by the holders, together with the amount previously recognized as 

contributed surplus, is recorded as an increase to share capital.  

 

Redemption of common shares are recorded as a reduction in share capital at the average original share purchase value on a pro 

rata basis. The amount of any premium or discount on redemption of the common shares is recorded against deficit.  

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, held at banks, or held with investment brokers as well as short-term investments 

with an original maturity of 90 days or less, which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash. 
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Earnings (loss) per share  

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) for the period attributable to equity owners excluding the 

non-controlling interest (“NCI”), of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the 

period.  

 

Diluted earnings per share is computed by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive 

instruments. The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants and similar instruments is computed using the treasury 

stock method, which assumes any proceeds received by the Company upon exercise of the in-the-money instruments would be 

used to repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share 

excludes the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-dilutive. Shares held in escrow, 

other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number 

of common shares outstanding. 

Accounting standards issued but not yet applied 

The following amendments to standards have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and are 

applicable to the Company for its annual periods beginning on and after October 1, 2024: 

  

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 

 

In April 2024 the IASB issued a new standard, IFRS 18 "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements". This standard will 

replace IAS 1 and (i) provides a defined structure for the statement of profit or loss and will require items in the statement to be 

classified into one of five categories: operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations, (ii) requires 

enhanced disclosures within the notes to the financial statements for certain non-GAAP profit or loss performance measures 

(management defined performance measures, “MPM”) that are reported outside an entity’s financial statements including a 

reconciliation between the MPM and the most similar specified subtotal in IFRS Accounting Standards, and (iii) provides 

clarification on aggregation and disaggregation. The new standard will apply to reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 

2027 and will apply to comparative information. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this future policy on the 

consolidated financial statements. 

 

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

 

The preparation of these Financial Statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 

application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ 

from these estimates. 

 

Critical accounting judgements  

Critical accounting judgements are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or involving subjective 

Judgements or assessments.  

 

Determination of investment issuer status 

The Company considered all the available facts and concluded that the Company met all three criteria set forth in IFRS 10 to meet 

the definition of an investment issuer: 

 

• Obtains funds from one or more investors for the purpose of providing those investor(s) with investment management 

services; 

• Commits to its investors that its business purpose is to invest funds solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment 

income or both; and 

• Measures and evaluates the performance of substantially all of its investments on a fair value basis. 

 

Critical accounting estimates 

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in material adjustments to the 

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period.   
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Income taxes  

Tax interpretations, regulations and legislation in the various jurisdictions in which the Company operates are subject to change 

and interpretation. As such, income taxes are subject to measurement uncertainty. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax 

assets requires the Company to make significant estimates related to the expectations of future taxable income and the application 

of existing tax laws. To the extent that future taxable income differs significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to 

realize deferred tax assets could be impacted. Additionally, changes in tax laws could limit the ability of the Company to obtain 

tax deductions in the future. 

 

Privately held equity investments 

Estimating fair value requires that significant judgment be applied to each individual investment. For privately held investments, 

the fair value of each investment is measured using the most appropriate valuation methodology or combination of methodologies 

in the judgment of management in light of the specific nature, facts and circumstances surrounding that investment. This may take 

into consideration, but not be limited to, one or more of the following: valuations of recent or in-progress funding rounds, forward 

revenue and earnings projections, comparable peer valuation multiples, and the initial cost base of the investment. Actual results 

could differ significantly from these estimates. 

 

Stock-based compensation and derivative instruments  

The fair value of share-based payments and warrants held as equity investments are subject to the limitations of the Black-Scholes 

option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. 

Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of 

share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate. The Company revalued the 

derivative instrument based on the Black-Scholes model with revised assumptions prevailing at the date of the financial statements. 

 

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company had a cash balance of $506 (September 30, 2024 - $12) held with bank and $152 

(September 31, 2024 - $70) with investment brokerage. 

 

Pursuant to a client account agreement, one of the investment brokers has provided a margin credit facility to the Company. The 

amount of margin facility at any given time is based on lower of: a) 30% of the fair market value of the shares held in Patriot 

Battery Metals Inc. b) $5,000. The interest rate of the margin facility is prime lending rate plus 3%. As of September 30, 2025, the 

Company has a payable balance of $nil (September 30, 2024 - $456) in the margin facility. During the year ended September 30, 

2025, the Company closed the account associated with this facility. 
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6. INVESTMENTS 
 

As at September 30, 2025 the Company’s investments consist of: 

Description Number of Shares 
Cost 

$ 

Fair Value 

$ 

        

PRIVATE INVESTMENTS       

AuAg Exploration Inc.                   3,500,000  460  - 

Meal Ticket Brand Systems Inc                   2,500,000                     375               -    

PAWS Pharmaceuticals Inc.                   1,500,000                     225  - 

Pike Therapeutics                   1,000,000                     133               -    

Quality Green Inc.                   5,500,000                  1,777               -    

Laiva Gold                100,000 80 80 

Ride Vision Ltd.                          6,527                  1,260               -    

                 14,106,527  4,310 80 

PUBLIC INVESTMENTS       

BrandPilot Ai Inc. 2,000,000 50 40 

Caprock Mining Corp.                   3,335,000  83 167 

Digital Commodities inc. 650,600 49 26 

First Towers/Akanda Corp. 952,076 350 566 

Graphite One Inc.                             700  1 1 

Hertz Energy Inc. 1,116,300 1,710 184 

Honey Badger Silver Inc. 2,363,636 300 638 

Labrador Gold Corp. 3,000,000 337 360 

LaFleur Minerals Inc. (fka QPC) 20,350,737 2,904 11,803 

Libra Energy Materials Inc. 625,711 145 125 

Mines D’or Orbec Inc. 500,000 51 35 

Montero Mining and Exploration Ltd. 300,100 211 87 

NAVCO Pharmaceuticals Inc. 263,333 39 1 

PMET Resources Inc. 770,106 582 319 

Power Metals Corp. 414,500 179 323 

Questcorp Mining Inc. 1,210,000 109 230 

Red lake Gold Inc. 24,500 7 1 

Republic Technologies Inc. 36,500 28 21 

Rockland Resources Ltd. 61,500 19 5 

Sirios Resources Inc. 2,000 -              -    

Spey Resources Inc. 15,000 11 - 

Spirit Blockchain Cap Inc. 900,000 131 23 

Spod Lithium Corp. 964,858 68 14 

Starr Peak Mining Ltd.                   1,339,000  637 529 

Superior Mining Intl Corp.                   6,736,666  1,213 674 

Xioa Corporation Ads 65,249 491 114 

  47,998,072 9,705 16,286 

Total investments as at September 30, 2025 62,104,599 14,015 16,366 

        

Description Number of Warrants Cost Fair Value 

DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS       

WT- BrandPilot Ai Inc. 50,000 - 1 

WT- Briacell Therapeutics Corp.                        39,200                     129  1 

WT- Caprock Mining Corp. 3,335,000 - 63 

WT- Hertz Energy Inc. 500,000 7 - 

WT- Honey Badger Silver Inc. 1,181,818                       -    181 

WT- Laiva Gold 50,000 - 14 

WT- Leef Brands Inc.                   406,006                        -    - 

WT- Light AI 100,000 - 1 

WT- Sirios Resources Inc.                   6,250,000                        -    15 

WT- Spod Lithium Corp.                   2,196,429                        -                 -    

WT– Spirit Blockchain Cap Inc. 375,000 - - 

WT– Digital Commodities Corp. 666,600 - 2 

Total derivative instruments as at September 30, 2025 15,150,053 136 278 

(1) The numbers reported for shares held represent the actual quantities held as of September 30, 2025  
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The continuity of the Company’s investments during the year ended September 30, 2025, is as follows: 

 

 September 

30, 2024  

($) 

Transfer of 

Investments 

($) 

Purchase of 

Investments 

($) 

Sale of 

Investments 

($) 

Realized 

Gains 

(Losses) ($) 

Unrealized 

Gains 

(Losses) ($) 

September

30, 2025  

($) 

Private equity investments(1) 10,080 (350) 80 - - (9,730) 80 

Public equity investments 12,698 350 4,988 (6,153) (1,141) 5,544 16,286 

Derivative instruments 193 - - - (88) 173 278 

Total 22,971 - 5,068 (6,153) (1,229) (4,013) 16,644 

 

The Company has common executives with AuAg Exploration Inc., Akanda Corp., Navco Pharmaceuticals Inc., PAWS 

Pharmaceuticals Inc. and Hertz Energy Inc., and the Company has common directors with LaFleur Minerals Inc. 

 

On August 21, 2025, Canadian Towers and Fiber Optics Inc. (“Canadian Towers”) completed a share purchase agreement with 

Akanda Corp., whereby Akanda Corp. acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Canadian Towers. The Company’s 

shares in Canadian Towers were converted into 82,465 Class A Special Shares and 869,611 Class B Special Shares of Akanda 

Corp. Each special share converts into common shares of Akanda on a 1:1 basis. The Class B shares convert to common shares on 

the following basis: 19.9% on February 2, 2026, 2.25% on August 3, 2026,3.25% on February 3, 2027 and the remaining on August 

3, 2027. 

 

Warrants are fair valued using either the listed price on a stock exchange as at September 30, 2025 or the Black-Scholes option 

pricing model with revised assumptions as of September 30, 2025; such as risk-free rate, volatility, dividend yield, and expected 

life. Warrants not covered in broker statements are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing method, incorporating revised 

assumptions. This approach ensures comprehensive valuation for warrants without readily available market prices on broker 

statements. The inputs in which the Black-Scholes pricing method to value the warrants are below: 

 

Description Expiry Date   Warrants Stock Price 
Exercise 

Price 

Discount 

Rate 
Volatility 

       

WT - Brand Pilot AI Inc.. 09/05/2030 50,000 0.02 0.05 2.73% 100% 

WT- Briacell Therapeutics 02/26/2026 39,200 0.03 0.01 2.5% 100% 
WT- Caprock Mining Corp. 02/26/2026 3,335,000 0.05 0.06 2.4% 100% 

WT - Hertz Energy Inc. 12/14/2025 500,000 0.07 0.40 2.75% 94.31% 

WT- Laiva Gold 02/08/2027 50,000 0.80 1.20 2.47% 100% 
WT- Light AI 06/30/2026 100,000 0.19 0.80 2.40% 100% 

WT – Leef Brands Inc. 04/19/2026 406,006 0.18 1.50 2.50% 100% 

WT – Meal Ticket Brand Systems 06/11/2025 2,500,000 0.15 0.35 2.75% 100% 
WT – Honey Badger Silver Inc.. 04/11/2026 500,000 0.28 0.18 2.39% 100% 

WT – Honey Badger Silver Inc.. 01/23/2027 681,818 0.28 0.15 2.47% 100% 

WT - Sirios Resources Inc. 12/23/2025 6,250,000 0.08 0.15 2.42% 100% 
WT – Spod Lithium Corp. 12/23/2025 767,857 0.02 0.12 2.50% 100% 

WT – Digital Commodities Corp. 01/29/2027 666,600 $            0.03 $             0.15 2.47% 100% 

 

Option pricing models require the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions. The expected volatility assumption is based 

on the historical and implied volatility of the investment’s common share price on the relevant stock exchange. The risk-free 

interest rate assumption is based on yield curves on Canadian government zero-coupon bonds with a remaining term equal to the 

warrants’ expected life. The Company uses historical data to estimate option exercise, forfeiture and employee termination within 

the valuation model. 
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As at September 30, 2024, the Company’s investments consist of: 

 

Description Number of Shares 
Cost 

$ 

Fair Value 

$ 

        

PRIVATE INVESTMENTS       

AuAg Exploration Inc.1 3,500,000 460 - 

Canadian Towers and Fiber Optics Inc. 7,000,000 350 10,080 

Meal Ticket Brand Systems Inc 2,500,000 375 - 

PAWS Pharmaceuticals Inc.1 1,500,000 225 - 

Pike Therapeutics 1,000,000 133 - 

Quality Green Inc. 5,500,000 1,777 - 

Ride Vision Ltd. 6,527 1,260 - 

                  21,006,527   4,580  10,080  

        

PUBLIC INVESTMENTS    

Abcourt Mines Inc. 6,000,000 300 360 

Beyond Medical Technologies Inc.1 1,086,000 940 33 

Graphite One Inc. 700 1 1 

Hardcore Discoveries Ltd.1 150,000 30 15 

Hertz Energy Inc.1 9,535,000 1,621 763 

Honey Badger Silver Inc. 1,000,000 150 80 

LaFleur Minerals Inc (fka QPC)1 10,234,000 1,015 4,605 

Leef Brands Inc.1 12,010,175 350 300 

Navco Pharmaceuticals Inc. 263,333 39 9 

Patriot Battery Metals Inc. 1,070,300 4,638 4,165 

Power Metals Corp 139,000 45 67  

Powerstone Metals Corp. 1,687,000 157 59 

Questcorp Mining Inc. 382,500 77 31 

Red lake Gold Inc. 24,500 7 1 

Rockland Resources Ltd. 1,350,000 85 47 

Sirios Resources Inc. 2,103,000 93 105 

Armory Mining Corp. 15,000 11 1 

Spod Lithium Corp. 3,024,858 212 105 

Starr Peak Mining Ltd. 1,339,000 637 469 

Superior Mining Intl Corp 6,736,666 1,213 1,482 

  58,151,032 11,621 12,698 

Total investments as at September 30, 2024                 79,157,559   16,201  22,778  

        

        
Description Number of Warrants Cost Fair Value 

DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS       

        

   WT -Blue Sky Uranium Corp. 330,000 - - 

   WT - Briacell Therapeutics Corp. 39,200 129 22 

   WT- Hertz Energy Inc. 1,000,000 7 14 

   WT - Honey Badger Silver Inc. 500,000 - 7 

   WT- Intrepid Metals Corp. 300,000 88 - 

   WT−Leef Brands Inc. 4,060,058 - - 

   WT- Meal Ticket Brand Systems 2,500,000 - - 

   WT - Navco Pharmaceuticals Inc. 333,333 - 2 

   WT - Quality Green Inc. 5,500,000 - - 

   WT - Rockland Resources Ltd 3,000,000 - - 

   WT  - Sirios Resources Inc. 6,250,000 - 91 

   WT - Spod Lithium Corp. 2,196,429 - 57 

   WT - Trio Petroleum Corp 200,000 - - 

Total derivative instruments as at September 30, 2024 26,209,020 224 193 
    

1All entities related to directors or officers of the Company. 
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The continuity of the Company’s investments during the year ended September 30, 2024, is as follows: 

 

 September 

30, 2023  

($) 

Purchase of 

Investments 

($) 

Sale of 

Investments 

($) 

Realized 

Gains 

(Losses) ($) 

Unrealized 

Gains 

(Losses) ($) 

Foreign 

Exchange 

($) 

September 

30, 2024  

($) 

Private equity investments(1)  225 - - 9,855 - 10,080 

Public equity investments 21,621 7,384 (8,590) (885) (6,827) (6) 12,698 

Derivative instruments 226 88 (88) (10) (56) 34 193 

Debt securities 300 - (300) - - - - 

Total 22,147 7,697 (8,978) (895) 2,972 28 22,971 
(1)As at September 30, 2023, the Company held an investment in a private company Questcorp Mining Inc. (“Questcorp”) During the year ended September 

30, 2024, Questcorp got listed on a recognized stock exchange on December 13, 2023, and its investment was transferred from Private equity investments to 
Public equity investments. 
 

The inputs used to value the warrants are below: 

 

Description 
Statement 

Date 

Expiry 

Date 

  

Warrants 
Stock Price 

Exercise 

Price 

Discount 

Rate 
Volatility 

WT - Hertz Lithium Corp 9/30/2024 12/14/2025 1,000,000 0.08 0.40 3.00% 94.31% 

WT - Navco Pharmaceuticals Inc. 9/30/2024 3/13/2025 333,333 0.02 0.25 3.00% 95.87% 

WT - Trio Petroleum Corp. 9/30/2024 12/22/2026 200,000 0.18 2.00 3.00% 44.48% 
WT - Sirios Resources Inc. 9/30/2024 12/23/2025 6,250,000 0.02 0.15 3.00% 98.77% 

WT - Spod Lithium Corp. 9/30/2024 12/23/2025 2,196,429 $            0.04 $             0.12 3.00% 96.84% 

 

7. SHARE CAPITAL 

 

Common shares 

Authorized shares 

 

Unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares without par value. 

 

Issued  

 

As at September 30, 2025 there were 21,886,934 issued and fully paid common shares (September 30, 2024 – 16,152,491) 

 

Transactions during the  year ended September 30, 2025 

On October 19, 2024, pursuant to the vesting of the Restricted Share Units (RSUs), the Company issued 1,290,000 common shares 

to its directors, officers, and consultants. Upon vesting, $535 of contributed surplus was transferred to share capital 

 

On August 21, 2025, the company completed a private placement 4,444,443 units at a price of $0.225 per unit for gross proceeds 

of $1,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. The purchase warrants can be 

exercised at $0.28 per common share and expires on August 21, 2028.  

 

Transactions during the year ended September 30, 2024 

On May 25, 2024, pursuant to the vesting of the Restricted Share Units (RSUs), the Company issued 840,000 common shares to 

its directors, officers, and consultants. Upon vesting, $647 of contributed surplus was transferred to share capital. 

 

On November 30, 2023, pursuant to exercise of the stock options, the Company issued 100,000 common shares for cash 

consideration of $31. Upon exercise, $22 of contributed surplus was transferred from reserve to share capital. 

 

Stock options 

 

Stock option plan  

The Company has a stock option plan under which the Board of Directors may from time-to-time grant to directors, senior officers, 

consultants and employees options to acquire common shares, exercisable for a period of up to ten years from the date of grant. 

The stock option plan provides that the maximum number of common shares in the capital of the Company that may be reserved 

for issuance for all purposes under the stock option plan shall not exceed 10% of the total issued and outstanding common shares. 

The maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance to any individual pursuant to stock options may not 



Coloured Ties Capital Inc. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares) 

 

 
 | 17 

exceed 5% of the common shares issued and outstanding at the time of grant, and the number of common shares that may be 

reserved for issuance to all investor relations consultants pursuant to stock options may not exceed 2% of the common shares issued 

and outstanding at the time of grant. Options become exercisable as long as the optionee holds office or continues to be employed 

by the Company and 90 days following the cessation of an optionee’s position with the Company. 

 

The following is a summary of changes in stock options for the year ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024: 

 

  
 Number of options  

Weighted average 

exercise price ($) 

 Weighted 

average life  

Balance as at September 30, 2023 1,355,000 0.39 2.36 

Options exercised (100,000) 0.31 - 

Balance as at September 30, 2024  1,255,000 0.40 1.40 

    Options cancelled (1,005,000) 0.31 - 

Balance, September 30, 2025 250,000 0.75 2.32 

 

During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company granted nil (2024 – nil) stock options to directors, officers, and 

consultants of the Company. During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company recognized an expense of $nil (2024 - $450) 

for the grant of stock options. 

 

Option pricing models require the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions. The expected volatility assumption is based 

on the historical and implied volatility of the Company’s common share price on the TSXV. The risk-free interest rate assumption 

is based on yield curves on Canadian government zero-coupon bonds with a remaining term equal to the stock options’ expected 

life. The Company uses historical data to estimate option exercise, forfeiture and employee termination within the valuation model. 

 

Transactions during the  year ended September 30, 2025 

 

During the year, 1,005,000 options granted to directors, consultants and management expired unexercised.  

 

Transactions during the year ended September 30, 2024 

 

On November 30, 2023, pursuant to exercise of the stock options, the Company issued 100,000 common shares for cash  

consideration of $31. Upon exercise, $22 of contributed surplus was reclassified to share capital. 

 

Warrants 

 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company had 6,327,520 (September 30, 2024 - 1,883,076) warrants outstanding. 

 

 

Number of 

Warrants 

Weighted average 

exercise price ($) 

Weighted 

average 

life 

Balance as at September 30, 2023 1,883,076 0.80 2.81 

Balance as at September 30, 2024 1,883,076 0.80 1.81 

    Warrants Granted 4,444,444 0.28 2.89 

Balance as at September 30, 2025 6,327,520 0.43 2.27 

 

Transactions during the  year ended September 30, 2025 

 

4,444,444 common share purchase warrants we’re granted during the year ended September 30, 2025. The warrants can be 

exercised at a price of $0.28 per common share and expire on August 21, 2028.  

 

Transactions during the year ended September 30, 2024 

 

There were no warrants transactions during the year ended September 30, 2024. 
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Restricted Stock Units 

 

Restricted Stock Units Plan 

The Company’s stock option plan allows the Board of Directors to issue Restricted Share Units (RSUs) to eligible persons at its 

discretion. RSUs cannot be paid out in shares until necessary approvals are obtained from the Company, shareholders, disinterested 

shareholders, the TSXV, and other regulatory bodies. The plan permits a maximum of 2,211,186 shares for issuance from treasury. 

Cancelled or terminated RSUs not paid out will be available for future issuance under the plan. 

 

The following is a summary of changes in RSU for the year ended September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024: 

 

   Number  

Balance as at September 30, 2023   2,205,000  

RSU vested    (840,000) 

Balance as at September 30, 2024   1,365,000  

RSU vested    (1,290,000) 

RSU Forfeited (75,000) 

Balance as at September 30, 2025   -  

 

Transactions during the  year ended September 30, 2025 

 

No RSU’s were issued during the year ended September 30, 2025. 

Transactions during the year ended September 30, 2024 

 

No RSU’s were issued during the year ended September 30, 2024. 

 

8. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

 

  Years ended 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

  $ $ 

Management fees 322 360 

Bonus 109 243 

Share based compensation - 450 

Professional and consulting fees 350 444 

Office expenses 82 224 

Transfer and filing fees 51 101 

Advertising - 65 

Broker's commission 29 43 

Other - 20 

Research and development - 26 

Property investigation - 9 

  943 1,985 
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9. OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) 

 

  Years ended 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

 $ $ 

Interest income 170 69 

Recovery of bad debts - 1,269 

Other income - 7 

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 13 27 

Gain (Loss) on sale of assets  (8) 

  183 1,364 

 

10. INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE 

 

The calculation of income per share is based on the following data: 

 

  Years ended 

  

September 30, 

2025 

September 30, 

2024 

Net income (loss) for the year (6,002) 1,456 

Weighted average number of shares - Basic 17,878,113 15,592,901 

Weighted average number of shares - Diluted 17,878,113 17,080,468 

Income (loss) per share - Basic (0.34) 0.09 

Income (loss) per share - Diluted (0.34) 0.09 

 

Basic income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. 

Diluted income (loss) per share considers potentially dilutive securities, such as stock options and warrants, if their inclusion would 

lower earnings per share. However, when the Company is in a loss position, these securities become anti-dilutive and are excluded 

from the calculation. 

 

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

Fair value estimation of financial instruments 

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, due from related party,  accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related 

parties approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of the financial instruments. Public investments and derivatives 

are fair valued using the quoted price and observable inputs, respectively. Therefore, their carrying value represents their fair value. 

Private equity investments are fair valued using unobservable inputs, which involves significant assumptions based on the 

conditions prevailing at the reporting date. 

 

Financial instruments measured at fair value  

Financial instruments that are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition are grouped in a hierarchy based on the 

degree to which the fair value is observable. The levels in the hierarchy are: 

 

• Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or 

indirectly; and 

• Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs). 

 

Fair value of financial instruments   

The Company is responsible for performing the valuation of fair value measurements included in the Financial Statements, 

including Level 3 fair values. The valuation processes and results for recurring measurements are reviewed at least once every 

quarter, in line with the Company’s quarterly reporting dates. 

 

The following is a summary of the Company’s financial instruments categorized in the fair value hierarchy as at September 30, 

2025, and September 30, 2024. 
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  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

September 30, 2025 $ $ $ $ 

Assets:         

    Investments - Public 15,720 65 501 16,286 

    Investments - Private - - 80 80 

    Investments - Derivatives and debt securities - 264 14 278 

September 30, 2024     

Assets:     
    Investments - Public 12,698 - - 12,698 

    Investments - Private - - 10,080 10,080 

    Investments - Derivatives and debt securities - 193 - 193 

 

Financial risk management 

The Company is exposed to certain financial risks related to its financial instruments, including currency risk, interest rate risk, 

credit risk and liquidity risk. Except as disclosed below, the Company’s exposure to these risks and its methods of managing the 

risks remain consistent. 

 

Currency risk  

The Company is exposed to financial risk related to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk is the risk that 

the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  

 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company’s head office held United States dollars (“US$”) $8 (September 30, 2024 – US$25) of 

foreign currency in cash and cash equivalents and US$324 (September 30, 2024 – US$69) in investments. The Company had $nil 

owed to the Margin facility (September 30, 2024 - $132) The Company estimates that a 5% weakening of the Canadian dollar vis-

à-vis the US$ at September 30, 2025, would have increased the Company’s reported net loss for year ended September 30, 2025, 

by approximately $17 (September 30, 2024 - $3). A 5% strengthening of the Canadian dollar at September 30, 2025, would have 

had an equal but opposite effect. 

 

Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the potential fluctuation in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument due to market interest 

rate changes. When investing, the Company staggers maturity dates to minimize exposure. The Company has a margin facility 

with an interest rate of prime lending rate plus 3%, actively monitored to optimize financing costs. No derivatives manage this 

risk, and management believes the Company has minimal interest rate exposure. As of September 30, 2025, the Company had a 

payable balance of $nil (September 30, 2024 - $456) in the margin facility. During the year ended September 30, 2025, the 

Company paid interest of $71 (2024 - $208) 

 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual 

obligation. The Company’s exposure to credit risk is related to its cash and cash equivalents and loan receivable. The carrying 

value of the financial assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk. The Company’s exposure to credit risk is considered 

to be low-moderate, given the size and nature of the various counterparties involved and their history of performance. 

 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company had $506 (September 30, 2024 - $12) held with financial institutions that have been 

assigned a long-term issuer default rating of AAA (Fitch Ratings), and $152 (September 30, 2024 - $70) held with the investment 

brokers in Canada. 

 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a 

planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company’s normal operating 

requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company attempts to ensure that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business 

requirements, taking into account its holdings of cash. All of the Company’s financial liabilities are short-term and without fixed 

terms of repayment.  

 

To date, the Company has relied on cash flows from operations, equity financing, and sale of assets to fund its operations. 
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Equity price risk 

Equity price risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of assets arising from changes in equity markets. The Company’s 

equity investments consisting of common shares and investments consisting of share purchase warrants and options are exposed 

to significant equity price risk due to the potentially volatile and speculative nature of the businesses in which the investments are 

held. The Company’s investments are monitored by the Board with decisions on sale or exercise taken by Management. An 10% 

decrease in fair value of the equity and derivative investments would result in an approximate $1,656 increase in the net loss for 

year ended September 30, 2025 (2024 – decrease in net income by $1,289). 

 

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

The Company’s related parties consist of key management personnel and companies owned or controlled directly or indirectly by 

key management personnel. 

 

Key management personnel, including executive and non-executive members of the Board of Directors and corporate officers 

(Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”), chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), and Chief Development Officer (“CDO”)), are responsible 

for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company. Management fees for the corporate officers are reported 

under "Management Fees," while Director fees are grouped within "Professional and Consulting Fees" in the financial statements. 

 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company has a balance of $411 due from related parties (September 30, 2024 - $399).  

 

   As at  

  

September 30, 2025 

$ 

September 30, 2024 

$ 

Company where the CEO is a director 411 399 

  411 399 

 

As at September 30, 2025, due to related parties of $1,332 (September 30, 2024 - $1,607) comprises of amounts payable to key 

management personnel and/or companies directly or indirectly owned or controlled by key management personnel. 

 

   As at  

  

September 30, 2025 

$ 

September 30, 2024 

$ 

      

Company controlled by Chief Executive Officer 936 1,130 

Company indirectly controlled by CEO 305 283 

Firm where a director is a partner 23 160 

Party related to the Chief Executive Officer - 10 

Company controlled by Corporate Development Officer 27 4 

Companies controlled by directors 17 12 

Company where the CFO is a managing director 11 - 

Company controlled by the former CFO 7 - 

Party related to a director 6 8 

  1,332 1,607 
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Remuneration to the Company’s related parties was as follows: 

 

   Year ended  

  

September 30, 

 2025 

$ 

September 30, 

2024 

$ 

Expenses paid or accrued to directors of the Company, senior 

officers and companies with common directors:   
    Management fees   

CEO 252 252 

Former CFO 27 64 

CDO 44 44 

    Share based compensation   
CEO - 28 

CFO - 2 

CDO - 18 

Directors - 305 

    Professional fees   
Firm where a director is a partner 58 135 

Company controlled by the former CFO 27 87 

Company where the CFO is a managing director 74 - 

    Consulting fees   
Directors 40 65 

Related party to a director 24 35 

CEO of subsidiary company - - 

    Bonus   
CEO 72 250 

CFO 7 - 

CDO 23 12 

Directors 7 4 

Total 655 1,301 

 

During the year ended September 30, 2023, the Company entered into a loan agreement with Canuck Lithium Corp. (“CLC”) to 

advance $265 to assist CLC in its mineral exploration projects. The amount bears interest at a rate of 4% and is due to be payable 

on December 31, 2023. On December 31, 2023, the Company entered into an amended agreement with Canuck to extend the due 

date of the promissory note from December 31, 2023, to December 31, 2024. As at September 30, 2025, the Company has accrued 

$25 (2024 - $14) as interest receivable on the promissory note. On December 31, 2024, the Company further amended the 

agreement to extend the due date of the promissory note to December 31, 2025. 

 

During the year ended September 30, 2023, the Company advanced $1,150 to LFLR via a promissory note nearing interest at 4% 

per annum, due on December 31, 2024. During the fiscal year 2023, the Company accrued $12 in interest receivable and recorded 

a $1,162 allowance for doubtful accounts based on expected credit losses to write off the total balance. During the year ended 

September 30, 2024, subsequent to LFLR being funded, the Company reversed the allowance and further accrued interest of $118, 

making the total balance to be $1,280. On May 24, 2024, LaFleur Minerals Inc. settled $1,200 of the total debt owed to the 

Company by transferring 6,666,666 shares of Superior Mining International Corporation. 

 

On January 24, 2024, the Company received a $350 loan from CEO Kulwant Malhi, with a 10% annual interest rate. The loan and 

interest are payable on demand. During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company repaid $250 of the principal balance.  

As at September 30, 2025, the principal outstanding is $100 and interest of $55 (2024 - $25) is accrued. 

 

On January 25, 2024, the Company received a loan of $30 from FLE and signed a promissory note bearing an interest of 4% per 

annum. The loan will mature on January 30, 2025. This loan was repaid on March 5, 2024, in full. 
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On January 30, 2024, the Company received two loans from FLE: $161 at 4% interest and $1,300 at 9.5% interest, both maturing 

on January 30, 2025. The $161 loan was fully repaid on March 5, 2024. As at September 30, 2025, $1,049 of the $1,300 loan was 

repaid, with $55 (2024 - $10) accrued as interest expense. 

 

On June 27, 2024, the Company entered into a loan agreement with Bullrun Capital Inc. (“Bullrun”) a company controlled by the 

CEO. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company borrowed $100 from BullRun. The loan bears an interest rate of 4.0% per annum 

and was due in full on June 27, 2025. As at September 30, 2025, the Company has accrued an interest of $5 (2024 - $1) on this 

loan and it is considered due on demand 

 

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 

The Company’s objectives in managing liquidity and capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern 

and provide the financial capacity to meet its strategic objectives. The Company defines its capital as equity attributable to 

shareholders of the Company. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in 

economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company 

may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt and/or acquire or dispose of assets to facilitate the management of its capital 

requirements. The Company’s investment policy is to invest in equity, debt and/or convertible securities, with the intention to hold 

both for long-term capital appreciation and shorter-term gains. The Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated 

as necessary depending upon various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The 

Company’s board of directors approves the annual and updated budgets. 

  

The Company is not subject to any external imposed capital requirements and there were no changes in the Company’s capital 

management during the year ended September 30, 2025, and year ended September 30, 2024. 

 

14. INCOME TAXES  

 

Reported income tax expense differs from the amount computed by applying the combined Canadian federal and provincial income 

tax rate to loss before income tax due to the following: 

 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

  $ $ 

Income (loss) before income tax (6,002) 1,456 

Canadian statutory income tax rate 27% 27% 

Expected income tax expense (recovery) (1,620) 393 

Items not deductible for tax purposes (39) (127) 

Under provided in prior years (884) 4,576 

Unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognized 1,835 (4,842) 

Non-deductible portion of capital items 708 - 

Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets - - 

Income tax expense (recovery) - - 

 

The tax effected items that give rise to significant portions of the deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax  

liabilities as at year-end are presented below: 

 

 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

 $ $ 

Deferred income tax asset   

Non capital losses 384 1,767 

Total deferred income tax liabilities 384 1,767 

Deferred income tax liabilities   

Investments – fair value (384) (1,767) 

Total deferred income tax liabilities (384) (1,767) 

Net deferred income tax liabilities - - 
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The Company recognizes tax benefits on losses or other deductible amounts where the probable criteria for the recognition of 

deferred tax assets has been met. The Company’s unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for  which 

no deferred tax asset is recognized consist of the following amounts: 

 

 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

 $ $ 

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses:   

Non capital losses 59,410 53,380 

Property, plant and equipment 271 271 

Due to related parties (unpaid bonus) 637 637 

Net capital loses 63,230 62,461 

 123,548 116,749 

 

The Company has net capital losses of $63,230 (2024 - $62,461) that can be carried forward indefinitely. The Company’s non- 

capital loss carry forwards in Canada expire as follows (in Canadian dollars before applying the applicable tax rates): 

 

  $ 

2030  3,505 

2031  6,878 

2032  2,475 

2033  - 

2034  5,857 

2035  18,758 

2036  3,740 

2037  6,091 

2038  3,146 

2039  1,999 

2040  - 

2041  - 

2042  4,031 

2043  - 

2044  2,025 

2045  905 

Total  59,410 

 

15. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

 

Following table depicts the supplemental cash flow information for years September 30, 2025, and 2024. 

 

 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

  $ $ 

    
Cash paid for the year for:   

  Interest 7 208 
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16. SEGMENT DISCLOSURE 

 

The Company has one operating segment, being the acquisition and sale of investments in other companies. 

 

17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

 

On December 2, 2021, the Company entered into a consulting agreement with the CEO. In consideration of the CEO’s services, 

the Company is committed to compensating him with a bonus equal to 10% of the Company's EBITDA stipulated at the end of 

each fiscal year-end. During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company accrued $nil (2024 - $200) associated with a bonus 

for the CEO, based on 10% of the 2025 fiscal year's earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (“EBITDA”). 

 


